As of July 1, 2020, the university implemented GASB 94, Public-Private and Public-Public Partnerships
and Availability Payment Arrangements (PPP). GASB 94 provides accounting and financial reporting
guidance for arrangements in which the governmental entity (the transferor) contracts with an operator to
provide public services by conveying control of the right to operate or use a nonfinancial asset. The
implementation of this standard did not have a material impact on the financial statements.

GASB 96 Implementation
As of July 1, 2020, the university implemented GASB 96, Subscription Based Information Technology
Arrangements (SBITAs). GASB 96 provides accounting and financial reporting guidance for transactions
in which a governmental entity contracts with another party for the right to use their software. A right-to-
use asset and a corresponding liability are recognized for SBITAs.

The impact to net position as of June 30, 2022 and 2021 was $92,386 and $6,495, respectively.

The prior period adjustment due to the implementation of GASB 96 as of and for the year ended June 30,
2022 and 2021 is as follows:

Previously
Reported

FY21
Adjustment

FY22
Adjustment Restated

As of June 30, 2021:
Capital assets, net $ 359,110,947 4,428,582 - $ 363,539,529
Accounts payable and accrued expenses $ 6,266,604 28,317 - $ 6,294,921
SBITA lease obligations $ - 4,393,770 - $ 4,393,770
Net position $ 1,220,193 6,495 - $ 1,226,688

As of June 30, 2022:
Capital assets, net $ 341,395,332 - 3,460,557 $ 344,855,889
Accounts payable and accrued expenses $ 6,442,452 - 23,791 $ 6,466,243
SBITA lease obligations $ - - 3,337,886 $ 3,337,886
Net position $ 18,237,350 6,495 92,386 $ 18,336,231

Year Ended June 30, 2022:
Operating Expenses:
  Instruction $ 74,689,976 - (4,750) $ 74,685,226
  Academic support $ 23,391,078 - (342,531) $ 23,048,547
  Student services $ 24,457,304 - (130,039) $ 24,327,265
  Institutional support $ 22,374,424  - (1,220,327) $ 21,154,097
  Depreciation and amortization $ 23,965,906 - 1,578,824 $ 25,544,730
  Interest expense $ 8,943,866 - 26,439 $ 8,970,305

FINANCIAL SECTION 62

BRIDGEWATER STATE UNIVERSITY
(An Agency of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts)

Notes to Financial Statements (Continued)

June 30, 2023 and 2022

Note 3 - Cash and Equivalents

Custodial credit risk is risk associated with the failure of a depository financial institution. At June 30, 2023
and 2022, the university’s deposits were either insured or fully collateralized, with the exception of amounts
held by the Massachusetts Municipal Depository Trust (“MMDT”).  At June 30, 2023 and 2022, the
carrying amount of the university’s deposits, net of deposits and disbursements in transit, was $93,298,641